
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 20th September, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Claire Vickers Planning and Development
Tricia Youtan Community and Wellbeing

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Local Plan Review Issues and Options Consultation Draft - Employment, 
Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development - Feedback on comments

9 - 184

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

7.  To agree the Horsham District Deal 185 - 202

To receive the report of the Leader

8.  Rowan Drive, Billingshurst - Approval of a supplementary budget 203 - 210

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing

9.  Car parking charges - Dukes Square 211 - 216

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Local Economy

10.  75% Localisation of Business Rates 2019-20 Pilot Scheme 217 - 222

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

11.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – there are no matters outstanding

12.  Forward Plan 223 - 228

To note the Forward Plan

13.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
19 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure and 
Culture) (Deputy Leader), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Claire Vickers 
(Planning and Development) and Tricia Youtan (Community and 
Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader) and Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy)

Also Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Jim Sanson and David Skipp

EX/9  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th May 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/10  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/11  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Cabinet of a 
letter he had received from a member of the public complimenting the Council 
on the new bin collection service, with particular reference to bins only needing 
to be put out on one day a week.

EX/12  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/13  HEATH COMMON VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - AGREEMENT TO ADOPT

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the existing 
Heath Common Village Design Statement, which had been adopted as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance by the Council in 1999, had limited pl
[...]
for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future.

EX/15  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/16  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/17  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

Page 5



Cabinet
19 July 2018

4

EX/18  TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL 
INFORMATION:

RESOLVED

That, under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 by virtue of paragraph 3 and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

EX/19  FUNDING STRATEGY FOR THE FORUM MAINTENANCE

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets submitted a report seeking 
approval for advance funding of The Forum residential service charge account 
in order that repair works to the exterior of the premises could be progressed in 
Spring 2019.  Details of the split of the cost of the works between retail, 
residential and the car park were submitted together with information on how 
the expenditure would be recovered/ funded.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group had been 
consulted and supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the whole project for exterior maintenance works at The 
Forum be approved in the sum of £543,000.

(ii) That the sum of £160,000 of advance funding to the residential 
service charge reserve fund for The Forum be included in the 
2019/20 budget to enable the works to be carried out in the Spring 
of 2019, to be recovered/funded as reported.

(iii) That the Chief Executive be authorised to accept the tender and 
enter into a contract for the works, subject to the whole project 
expenditure being no more than £543,000.

REASONS

(i) To enable essential maintenance works to the Forum to be 
undertaken.

(ii) To avoid delaying the works and to meet the Council’s lease 
obligations.

Page 6



Cabinet
19 July 2018

5

5

(iii) To allow residents to spread the burden of the cost of the works 
over three financial years.

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

20 September 2018
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Local Plan Review Issues and Options – Employment, Tourism and 
Sustainable Rural Development:  Representations

Executive Summary

In March 2018 the first stage of the Local Plan Review (Issues and Options - Employment, 
Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development) was published for a seven week period of 
public consultation. This report sets out a summary of the responses that were received 
together with an outline of the proposed next steps. This report seeks approval for the 
publication of the summary of the representations and Horsham District Council’s 
response as set out in Appendix 1.  

Recommendations

That Cabinet is recommended:

i) to note the summary of representations that were submitted in response to the 
Council’s consultation on the Local Plan Review Issues and Options – Employment, 
Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development as set out in Appendix 1.

ii) to approve the publication of the summary of the representations and Horsham 
District Council’s response as set out in Appendix 1 

iii) to agree to progress the proposed next steps to the representations submitted as 
set out in Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) In order to maintain and provide stakeholders with up-to-date information on the 
Local Plan Review following the processing and analysis of representations and to 
provide an initial response to the representations.

ii) To enable the continued progression of the local plan review in accordance with the 
Council’s published Local Development Scheme (LDS)

iii) The preparation of the LDS is a statutory requirement of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended by the Planning Act 2008, Localism 
Act 2011, Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 
2017.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Background Papers

Local Plan Review Issues and Options – Employment, Tourism and Sustainable Rural 
Development, April 2018

Wards affected: All.

Contact: 

Barbara Childs, Director of Place ext 5401

Catherine Howe, Principal Planning Officer – Strategic Planning ext 5505

Page 10



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) sets out the Council’s planning 
strategy to 2031 to deliver sustainable development, balancing the social, economic 
and environmental needs of the district (outside the South Downs National Park). It 
is however necessary to review the HDPF because it is a requirement that Local 
Plans are monitored and are reviewed regularly to ensure that they are kept up-to-
date. Furthermore, the Inspector who undertook the independent examination of the 
HDPF concluded that more work would be needed by the Council in the short to 
medium term to ensure that sufficient land was made available to meet the needs of 
businesses and to support economic growth in the future.  He also indicated that a 
review of the plan should commence within three years; by the end of 2018.

1.2 In March 2018 the Cabinet approved the publication of the Local Plan Review 
Issues and Options - Employment, Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development for 
a seven week period of public consultation. This took place between 6 April 2018 
and 25 May 2018. The Issues and Options document forms the first part of the 
review of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF), w
[...]
 to 
the economic value of 
sport and sport-related 
activities and the 
opportunities for more 
developments to 
increase options 
available.

60 Hall Nuthurst 
Parish Council

Unclassified / 
Secondary 
Settlements

Residential Garden 
Infilling

Parish Council wish to see it made more 
difficult for 'infill' houses to be built in gardens 
of existing dwellings as can fundamentally alter 
visual character of lane/road, its ecology and 
introduce an urbanizing effect in the Parishes 
settlements.  The NPPF does not support such 
development.

Object Comments noted. The 
information provided in 
this response will be 
reviewed and regard 
given to restricting infill 
dwellings in gardens.  

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Cabinet

20 September 2018
By the Leader of the Council
KEY DECISION

Not Exempt 

Horsham District Deal (September 2018)– Horsham District Council and West 
Sussex County Council 2018-2023

Executive Summary

In 2015, West Sussex County Council worked with the Boroughs and Districts of West 
Sussex to identify the key issues and priorities in relation to planned growth and 
development within their boundaries over the coming years.  A “Place Plan” was produced 
containing demographic and socio-economic information; details of planned housing and 
economic growth; and planning/economic priorities.  The Place Plans supported 
prioritisation of investment and lobbying to attempt to secure additional funding for 
infrastructure.

Cabinet resolved on 28 January 2016 to endorse the “Horsham Place Plan”, which included 
five key issues and priorities for Horsham District ( 1 - North of Horsham and West of 
Horsham Infrastructure; 2 - Creation and delivery of a new Town Centre Vision for Horsham; 
3 - Rationalisation of the public estate in Hurst Road; 4 - Digital connectivity to support the 
rural economy and home-based businesses; and 5 -Redevelopment of the former Novartis 
site in Horsham town).  

The “Horsham District Deal” is an agreement between Horsham District Council and West 
Sussex County Council to formalise the priorities identified in the “Horsham Place Plan” and 
to work together to deliver these key projects, including the provision of new homes, 
employment floorspace, and new infrastructure. The priority in relation to Digital Connectivity 
is the delivery of the Gigabit project, as agreed with District and Borough partners.  To date, 
“District & Borough Deals” have been signed between West Sussex County Council and 
Crawley Borough Council, Mid Sussex District Council, Chichester District Council, Arun 
District Council and Adur & Worthing Councils.  

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Endorse the “Horsham District Deal”, so that it can be signed off by the Leaders of 
Horsham District Council and West Sussex County Council respectively.

ii) Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council to approve minor editorial changes 
prior to publication.

Page 185

Agenda Item 7



2

Reasons for Recommendations

i) For consideration by Members – the agreement between Horsham District Council 
and West Sussex County Council will ensure that both Councils fully understand 
and support growth priorities for Horsham as identified in the Deal.

ii) To give the Leader of the Council delegated authority to approve minor changes to 
the document, without the need for it to be referred back to Cabinet.

Background Papers: 
1. Draft “Horsham District Deal” (September 2018) – Horsham District Council and West 

Sussex County Council (2018-2023) – Appendix 1
2. “Horsham Place Plan” (January 2016) 

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1143/06dii%20Draft%20Horsham%2
0Place%20Plan%20v1.8%2015.01.16.pdf 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Barbara Childs, Director of Place

Mark McLaughlin, Principal Planner, Strategic Planning

Page 186

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1143/06dii%20Draft%20Horsham%20Place%20Plan%20v1.8%2015.01.16.pdf
https://horsham.mod
[...]
cal Government Act 1972 

Rowan Drive, Billingshurst.  Approval of a supplementary capital 
budget

Executive Summary

On 22nd March 2018, Cabinet approved the appointment of a contractor to proceed with 
the construction of 17 residential units on two development sites at Peary Close and 
Rowan Drive within an approved budget allocation of £3m.  Both projects were subject to 
planning consent being received.

The Council continues to have a requirement for additional temporary accommodation to 
support families in housing need and to reduce the Council’s use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

Planning consent was obtained for the redevelopment of Peary Close.  The contract was 
subsequently let and works have commenced on site, with a target completion date of 17th 
May 2019.  
 
The proposed redevelopment of Rowan Drive was deferred at planning committee stage, 
owing to objections received during the planning process.  The scheme was redesigned 
and resubmitted in order to address the key objection.  The new scheme will now be 
considered by the planning committee. 

Three additional cost elements have arisen since March 2018; firstly, the cost of the 
redesign of Rowan Drive secondly, additional costs arising from the decoupling of the two 
construction projects and thirdly, the payment of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
which is unexpectedly due because temporary accommodation is not excluded from CIL. 

As a result of these factors, Cabinet is requested to approve an additional capital budget 
allocation of £175,000, which will increase the overall capital budget envelope to 
£3,175,000 and to recommend Council to approve a supplementary capital budget for this 
purpose.  The proposed additional budget is net of savings achieved through the 
management of the projects during pre-construction design process.

The Council continues to work with the contractor approved by Cabinet on the 22nd March 
and the revised capital budget envelope is based on the contract sum agreed with them.  
The breakdown of the contract sum and additional cost elements is included in exempt 
appendix 1.

Page 203

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations

For Cabinet to:

i) Approve an increase in the capital budget envelope from £3m to £3.175m and 
ii) To recommend to Council that a supplementary capital budget of £175,000 is 

approved for this project. 

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Council to provide additional temporary accommodation for eligible families 
in housing need.

           

Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All

Contact: Brian Elliott, Head of Property and Facilities 01403 215328

Page 204



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council has a requirement for additional temporary residential accommodation for 
the purpose of housing eligible families in need and to reduce the Council’s reliance on 
bed and breakfast accommodation.

1.2 It is proposed to develop 17 residential units for these purposes. One site is a former 
scout hut at Peary Close, Horsham, where construction has commenced on 8 units and 
the other is a sub-standard block of garages in Rowan Drive, Billingshurst, where 
planning consent is being sought for 9 residential units. The current approved budget 
allocation of £3,000,000 spans 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

1.3 Unexpected cost increases have arisen because of 

(i) Additional design input required as a result of objections received during the 
planning application process for Rowan Drive 

(ii) The decoupling of the timing of the two projects owing to delays on Rowan 
Drive, which means that some cost efficiencies have been lost and 

(iii) The application of CIL to the two schemes.  

1.4 These cost increases require an additional capital budget allocation of £175,000.  
The details of the additional costs are set out in Appendix 1 (Exempt). 

1.5 The new units will produce an income of c£118,000 pa net of a 20% allowance for 
void and management costs.  Subject t
[...]
he Council, albeit less than the 4% 
return originally envisaged.  However this return does not include the savings on 
bed and breakfast costs that should reduce as a result of this additional temporary 
accommodation.

6.2 As with all developments, there are financial risks but these risks have been 
substantially closed.  The contract sum for Peary Close passes all construction risk, 
including in ground risks, to the contractor.  The contract sum for Rowan Drive 
retains the risk for additional costs to the Council if contamination is found on site 
and a contingency has been allocated for this.

7 Legal Consequences

7.1 The Constitution requires Council to approve supplementary budgets.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 As previously stated there are risks associated with property development, however 
the risk register does not identify any out of the ordinary risks and a contingency 
has been set aside for this eventuality.    

9 Other Considerations

9.1 There are no impacts on human rights or disability access.  The new schemes 
incorporate the possibility of electricity charging points being installed for resident’s 
cars at a future date, if required.

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

20th September 2018
By the Cabinet Member for Local Economy 
DECISION REQUIRED 
 

Not Exempt    

Dukes Square Car Park Pay and Display Introduction        

Executive Summary

Dukes Square Car Park is located behind the Drill Hall just off Denne road. The car park is 
currently only available to season ticket holders only, 24hrs a day 7 days a week. The 
season tickets are predominantly sold to businesses that are based in the area who 
require the majority of their parking during core business hours (Monday to Friday 9am to 
6pm).

A number of surveys have highlighted that outside of those core business hours the car 
park is rarely used, leaving a number of spaces that could be made available to support 
visitors to the town centre during the weekend and evenings.

These spaces could be better utilised by introducing pay and display parking outside of 
those core business hours, especially with the need of spaces on that side of town with 
Piries Place car park currently closed. 

It is proposed that a short stay pay and display option with the same tariff as Denne Road 
car park (opposite) is introduced outside of those core hours – Monday to Friday 6pm to 
8pm and Saturday and Sunday all day.

Recommendations.
The Cabinet is recommended:

1. To introduce public pay and display car parking in the evenings 6pm to 8pm 
Monday to Friday, 8am to 8pm Saturday and 9am to 5pm Sundays and Bank 
Holidays (with the same tariffs as Denne Rd car park).

2. Maximum stay 3 hours parking at any one time. 

Reasons for Recommendations

The reasons for recommending the introduction of pay and display parking in the Dukes 
Square car park are:

i) The car park is currently a season ticket holder only car park; however surveys indicate 
that outside of the core working hours there is minimal use. Spaces would be available for 
public pay and display parking, thus fully utilising the car park.
     
ii) The location of Dukes Square car park is in a prime location for additional parking, 
especially on the side of town that has temporarily lost Piries Place car park 

iii) There is a potential for increasing parking income.
Page 211

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers 

N/A

Wards affected:  All town centre wards

Contact: Ben Golds, Head of Parking Services, 01403 215055

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 212



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Dukes Square Car Park is located behind the Drill Hall off Denne Rd. The car park 
is currently a season ticket only car park 24hrs a day 7 days a week. The ca
[...]
 Order amendments.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 The Councils provision for disabled parking remains unchanged.

 Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

20 September 2018
By Brian Donnelly (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets)
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

     75% localisation of Business Rates 2019/20 Pilot Scheme 

Executive Summary

In 2018/19, all councils in West Sussex agreed to submit a bid for 100% localisation of 
Business Rates, but the bid was not successful. 

On 24 July 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
invited pilot bids for 75% localisation of Business Rates in 2019/20. All the councils in 
West Sussex have again modelled detailed financial scenarios and are considering 
whether to submit a bid before the submission deadline of 25 September 2018. 

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Approve the submission of a bid to the MHCLG for the Council to take part in the 
2019/20 pilot for 75% Business Rate retention. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) If taxation receipts grow faster than spending on additional responsibilities, a 
successful bid should result in a greater share of local taxation being retained in the 
area, for the benefit of residents and service users.

Background papers

DCLG’s invitation for pilots:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/75-business-rates-retention-pilots-2019-to-
2020-prospectus

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 217

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/75-business-rates-retention-pilots-2019-to-2020-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/75-business-rates-retention-pilots-2019-to-2020-prospectus


Background Information

1 Introduction and background

1.1 The current local government funding methodology includes 50% localisation of 
Business Rates. In two-tier areas, 40% is allocated to the Council and 10% to the 
County Council.

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader 
and Leisure and Culture), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Gordon Lindsay 
(Local Economy), Claire Vickers (Planning and Development) and 
Tricia Youtan (Community and Wellbeing)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess and David Skipp

EX/20  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/21  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/22  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Members 
that a campaign against fly tipping would start on 21 September 2018 with a 
launch event in the Carfax.

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy reported that the annual Horsham 
District Jobs and Skills Fair, held at the Drill Hall on 19th September, had again 
been a huge success.

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture reminded Members of the opening 
date of The Bridge.  He also referred to measures being taken to deal with rats 
in Horsham Park and a recent bird trapping incident at Warnham Nature 
Reserve, Which was being investigated by the RSPCA.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development advised that the updated 
Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) 
would be made public in December/January, following a fact-checking exercise 
with the parishes.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that the 
Community Safety Partnership had been advised that total crime figures for the 
area over the last six months had decreased to 2.9%, whilst crime in West 
Sussex overall had gone up by 1.9%.



Cabinet
20 September 2018

2

EX/23  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/24  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION DRAFT - 
EMPLOYMENT, TOURISM AND SUSTAINABLE RURAL DEVELOPMENT - 
FEEDBACK ON COMMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that, in March 
2018, the first stage of the Local Plan Review (Issues and Options - 
Employment, Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development) had been published 
for a seven week period of public consultation. 

A summary of the responses received together with an outline of the proposed 
next steps was submitted and approval sought for its publication.

The Planning and Development Policy Development Advisory Group supported 
the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the summary of representations submitted in response to the 
Council’s consultation on the Local Plan Review Issues and Options – 
Employment, Tourism and Sustainable Rural Development be noted, as 
set out in the report.

(ii) That the publication of the summary of the representations and Horsham 
District Council’s response be approved as reported.

(iii) That the proposed next steps in respect of the representations submitted 
be progressed as reported.

REASONS

(i) In order to maintain and provide stakeholders with up-to-date information 
on the Local Plan Review following the processing and analysis of 
representations and to provide an initial response to the representations.

(ii) To enable the continued progression of the local plan review in 
accordance with the Council’s published Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).

(iii) The preparation of the LDS is a statutory requirement of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended by the Planning Act 
2008, Localism Act 2011, Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017.



Cabinet
20 September 2018

3

3

EX/25  TO AGREE THE HORSHAM DISTRICT DEAL

The Leader reported that, in 2015, West Sussex County Council worked with 
the Boroughs and Districts of West Sussex to identify key issues and priorities 
in relation to planned growth and development within their boundaries over the 
coming years.  A “Place Plan” had been produced containing demographic and 
socio-economic information; details of planned housing and economic growth; 
and planning/economic priorities.  The Place Plans supported prioritisation of 
investment and lobbying to attempt to secure additional funding for 
infrastructure. 

Cabinet subsequently endorsed the “Horsham Place Plan”, which identified the 
key issues and priorities for Horsham District (Minute No, EX/40 (28.1.16) 
refers). 

The “Horsham District Deal” was a proposed agreement between Horsham 
District Council and West Sussex County Council to formalise the priorities 
identified in the “Horsham Place Plan” and to work together to deliver these key 
projects, including the provision of new homes, employment floorspace and 
new infrastructure.  The four key priorities/projects for the District were:

 West of Horsham and North of Horsham Infrastructure Provision
 Horsham Town Centre- Delivery of a new Town Centre Vision
 Hurst Road – rationalisation of the public estate (West Sussex County 

Council had forwarded this Council its share of the total funding received 
from Government following a successful joint bid from both Councils to 
the Government’s “One Public Estate Programme phase 6” (£60,000 out 
of a total of £100,000) to progress the Development Brief for Hurst Road)

 Former Novartis Site, Horsham Town – redevelopment of the site.

Cabinet’s approval of the “Horsham District Deal” was therefore sought.

RESOLVED

(i) That the “Horsham District Deal” be endorsed, so that it can be signed 
off by the Leaders of Horsham District Council and West Sussex County 
Council respectively.

(ii) That the Leader of the Council be authorised to approve minor editorial 
changes prior to publication.

REASONS

(i) The agreement between Horsham District Council and West Sussex 
County Council will ensure that both Councils fully understand and 
support growth priorities for Horsham as identified in the Deal.



Cabinet
20 September 2018

4

(ii) To give the Leader of the Council delegated authority to approve minor 
changes to the document, without the need for it to be referred back to 
Cabinet.

EX/26  ROWAN DRIVE, BILLINGSHURST - APPROVAL OF A SUPPLEMENTARY 
BUDGET

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that, on 22nd 
March 2018, Cabinet had approved the appointment of a contractor to for the 
construction of 17 residential units on two development sites at Peary Close 
and Rowan Drive within an approved budget allocation of £3,000,000. 

Following the receipt of planning consent for the development at Peary Close, 
the contract had been let and works had commenced on site, with a target 
completion date of 17th May 2019. 

Consideration of the planning application in respect of the development at 
Rowan Drive had initially been deferred, owing to objections received during the 
planning process.  The scheme had therefore been redesigned in order to 
address the key objections and planning permission had been granted at the 
Planning Committee (South) meeting on 18th September 2018. 

Cabinet was advised that three additional cost elements had arisen since March 
2018: the cost of the redesign of the development; costs arising from the 
decoupling of the two construction projects; and the payment of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which was unexpectedly due as temporary 
accommodation was not excluded from CIL. 

Cabinet was therefore now requested to recommend Council to approve an 
additional capital budget allocation of £175,000, increasing the overall capital 
budget envelope to £3,175,000, and a supplementary capital budget for this 
purpose.  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(i) That the capital budget envelope be increased from £3,000,000 to 
£3,175,000.

(ii) That a supplementary capital budget of £175,000 be approved for this 
project.

REASON

To enable the Council to provide additional temporary accommodation for 
eligible families in housing need.



Cabinet
20 September 2018

5

5

EX/27  CAR PARKING CHARGES - DUKES SQUARE

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy reported that Dukes Square Car Park, 
off Denne Road, was currently available to season ticket holders only, 24hrs a 
day, seven days a week.  The season tickets were predominantly sold to 
businesses based in the area who required the majority of their parking during 
core business hours (Monday to Friday, 9am to 6pm).  

A number of surveys had highlighted that outside core business hours the car 
park was rarely used, leaving a number of spaces that could be made available 
by the introduction of pay and display parking to support visitors to the town 
centre during the weekends and evenings.  This proposal would also address 
the need for spaces in the area whilst Piries Place car park was unavailable. 

It was therefore proposed that a short stay pay and display option with the 
same tariff as Denne Road car park should be introduced Monday to Friday 
6pm to 8pm and Saturday and Sunday all day.

The Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group supported the 
proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That public pay and display car parking be introduced 6pm to 8pm 
Monday to Friday; 8am to 8pm Saturday; and 9am to 5pm Sundays and 
Bank Holidays (with the same tariffs as Denne Rd car park).

(ii) That the maximum stay be three hours.

REASONS

(i) The car park is currently a season ticket holder only car park; however 
surveys indicate that outside of the core working hours there is minimal 
use. Spaces would be available for public pay and display parking, thus 
fully utilising the car park.

(ii) The location of Dukes Square car park is in a prime location for 
additional parking, especially on the side of town that has temporarily lost 
Piries Place car park.

(iii) There is a potential for increasing parking income.

EX/28  75% LOCALISATION OF BUSINESS RATES 2019-20 PILOT SCHEME

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that, in 2018/19, all 
councils in West Sussex had agreed to submit a bid for 100% localisation of 
Business Rates.  Unfortunately, this bid had not been successful.



Cabinet
20 September 2018

6

On 24th July 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
had invited pilot bids for 75% localisation of Business Rates in 2019/20.  All the 
councils in West Sussex had again modelled detailed financial scenarios and 
were considering whether to submit a bid before the submission deadline of 25th 
September 2018.

Cabinet was therefore recommended to support the submission of a bid for 
75% Business Rate retention in 2019/20.

RESOLVED

That the submission of a bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for the Council to take part in the 2019/20 pilot for 75% Business 
Rate retention be approved.

REASON

If taxation receipts grow faster than spending on additional responsibilities, a 
successful bid should result in a greater share of local taxation being retained in 
the area, for the benefit of residents and service users.

EX/29  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/30  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/31  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 5.57 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


